
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 
Orders served from 12/5/2016 through 12/9/2016 

License Number Effective Date/Action Basis For Action Name/Profession 
DENTISTRY 

29-01-011447 12/08/2016 Jerrold Herman, D.D.S. 
Ann Arbor, MI Voluntarily Surrendered 

Probation Violation 

DENTISTRY 

29-02-008951 12/08/2016 Gayle Lyn Landsman, R.D.H. 
Grand Haven, MI Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

DENTISTRY 

29-01-006480 12/08/2016 John B Meade, D.D.S. 
Mason, MI Voluntarily Surrendered 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

MEDICINE 

43-01-063677 12/09/2016 Joseph Edwin Oesterling, M.D. 
Saginaw, MI Summary Suspension 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
Probation Violation 
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MEDICINE 

43-01-032947 12/06/2016 Kriangsak Thepveera, M.D. 
Saginaw, MI Summary Suspension 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
Unprofessional Conduct 

NURSING 

47-04-212671 12/31/2016 Rebecca Ann Bammel, R.N. 
Leonard, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

NURSING 

47-04-168043 12/31/2016 Christa Boel, R.N. 
Franklin, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment  
Criminal Conviction - Drug 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

NURSING 

47-04-248144 11/22/2016 John Michael Carpenter, R.N. 
Owosso, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

47-04-253225 12/31/2016 
Suspended 

NURSING 

Schellie Ann Caswell, R.N.
Battle Creek, MI

Probation Violation 
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NURSING 

47-04-274212Sandra Marie Cole, R.N. 
Casco, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-240248 Jennifer Kaye Frescura, R.N. 
Highland, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-260399Betty Haynes Gourley, R.N. 
Dowagiac, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-246408Pamela Yvette Hamilton-
Wright, R.N. 
Detroit, MI 

Negligence - Incompetence  
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion  
Unprofessional Conduct 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

Criminal Conviction 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
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NURSING 

Michael Raymond Hieber, R.N. 47-04-292647 
Ann Arbor, MI 

12/01/2016 
Revoked
Fine Imposed

12/05/2016 
Summary Suspension 

12/01/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

12/09/2016 
Summary Suspension 

12/31/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 



NURSING 

47-04-303404 12/31/2016 Brenda Lynn Hoagland, R.N. 
Toledo, OH Suspended  

Fine Imposed  

Probation Violation 

NURSING 

47-04-254333 12/01/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 

Stacey Rae Hodges, R.N. 
Grand Rapids, MI 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

NURSING 

47-04-298847 12/31/2016 Rachel Akdene Hollinger-
Janzen, R.N. 
Ypsilanti, MI 

Fine Imposed 
Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

NURSING 

47-04-303557 12/31/2016 Heather Nichole Jones, R.N. 
Holland, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Probation Violation 
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47-04-166575

NURSING 

Sandra Lynn Keskeny, R.N. 
Southgate, MI 

12/01/2016 
Reinstatement Denied



NURSING 

47-04-160000Victoria Kouzikas, R.N. 
Northville, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-299927Kyle Andrew Lawson, R.N. 
Kansas City, MO 

NURSING 

Virginia Grace Ann Manitowabi, 47-03-094825 
L.P.N.
Sault Sainte Marie, MI

NURSING 

47-04-285443Bonnie Martinez, R.N. 
El Paso, TX 

12/01/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement -  
Probation 

12/01/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

12/31/2016 
Summary 
Suspension 
Dissolved Suspended 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

12/31/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence-Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 
Failure to Report/Comply 
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NURSING 

47-04-244084 12/31/2016 Kristin Ann McKay, R.N. 
Farmington Hills, MI Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Report/Comply 

NURSING 

47-04-101543 11/22/2016 Deborah G Muncey, R.N. 
South Lyon, MI Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

NURSING 

47-03-114361 12/31/2016 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

Meghan Bessie Nasset, L.P.N. 
Somerset Center, MI 

Negligence – Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
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NURSING 

Marti Christine O'Grady, R.N. 47-04-167908 
Rochester Hills, MI 

12/09/2016 
Summary Suspension

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 

NURSING 

47-03-096615Barbara Lynn McAuley, L.P.N. 
Elkton, MI 

12/31/2016 
Fine Imposed 
Probation 

Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 



NURSING 

47-04-318896Melanie Lynn Powis, R.N. 
Grand Rapids, MI 

NURSING 

47-03-111130 Kimberly Nicole Rouse, L.P.N. 
Paw Paw, MI 

NURSING 

47-04-176975Cynthia Sue Seaman, R.N. 
Highland, MI 

12/01/2016 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
 Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement -  
Probation 

12/31/2016 
Fine Imposed 

12/31/2016 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 
Upon Automatic 
Reinstatement - 
Probation 

Substance Use Disorder 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

Negligence - Incompetence 
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12/01/2016 
Licensure Denied 

 Unlicensed 

NURSING 

Sandra Lynne Smith, R.N. 
Napoleon, OH 

47-04-307154

NURSING 

Sara Anne Pfaendtner, R.N. 
Richmond, MI 

12/09/2016 
Summary Suspension

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 



47-03-109350 12/09/2016 
Summary Suspension 

NURSING 

Aimee Elizabeth VerBurg, 
L.P.N.
Jenison, MI

NURSING 

47-03-080162 12/31/2016 Cheryl Lynn Vercnocke, L.P.N. 
Port Huron, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

NURSING 

47-04-267061 12/01/2016 Casey Sherwood Webb, R.N. 
Presque isle, MI Reinstatement Denied 
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47-03-094742

NURSING 

Robin Lynne Woody, L.P.N. 
Dowling, MI 

12/31/2016 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

47-04-140618 12/31/2016 
Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

NURSING 

Sandra Stassen, R.N. 
Westland, MI 

Negligence - Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character
Criminal Conviction - Alcohol 
Related 
Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

Violation of General 
Duty/Impairment 
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 
Mental/Physical Inability to 
Practice 

Probation Violation 



PHARMACY 

53-01-009908 01/01/2017 Capital One Pharmacy LLC 
Lapeer, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC and Article 7 

PHARMACY 

53-01-004992 12/02/2016 Longe Drugs I Inc 
Jackson, MI Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the 
Michigan PHC 

PHARMACY 

53-03-012519 12/02/2016 Rhianna Tosha Atwood-
Werkema, Ph.T., LTD 
Alto, MI 

Revoked 
Negligence - Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 
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53-02-410828

PHARMACY 

Nazih Jaward, R.Ph. 
Dearborn, MI 

12/02/2016 
Reclassification Granted to 
Full and Unlimited Status 

NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR 

48-01-004049Marianne Lynn Bechtol, N.H.A. 
North Fort Myers, FL 

12/01/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 



PHARMACY 

53-02-036834 12/02/2016 
Reinstatement Granted – 
Probation 
Limited / Restricted 

Harvinder Singh Sran, R.Ph. 
Windsor, Ontario, Canada 

PHARMACY 

53-03-008022 12/02/2016 Michael Paul Tokarz, PH.T., 
LTD. 
Brownstown, MI 

Revoked 
Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence-Impairment 
Incompetence  
Drug Diversion 
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12/09/2016 
Summary Suspension 

Criminal Conviction 

12/01/2016 
Reclassification Granted to 
Full and Unlimited Status 

PHYSICAL THERAPY 

Douglas Charles Mackintosh, 55-01-008303 
P.T. 
Roscommon, MI 

PHYSICAL THERAPY 

Robertus Hendrikus Sier, P.T. 55-01-004609 
Ann Arbor, MI 

12/02/2016 
Licensure Denied 

 Unlicensed 

PHARMACY 

Apryl Monique Simmons  
Southfield, MI 
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68-01-068212

SOCIAL WORK 

Sarah L Fraley, L.M.S.W. 
Milan, MI 

11/22/2016 
Probation 
Fine Imposed 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 
Requirements 

Date Submitted:  January 13, 2017 

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 
Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense. 

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted 
to the Verify a License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing 
and Regulatory Affairs, Freedom of Information Coordinator at LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov. 

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Web site: 
<http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>. 




